DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Commission Staff Attendance

The Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission hereby gives notice that
members of the Commission's staff will
attend the following meeting related to
the Midcontinent Independent System
Operator, Inc. (MISO)—PJM
Interconnection, L.L.C. (PJM) Joint and
Common Market Initiative (Docket No.
AD14–3–000): MISO/PJM Joint
Stable Advantage Library (2014)

Stakeholder Meeting—July 24, 2014. The above-referenced meeting will be held at: MISO Headquarters, 720 City Center Drive, Carmel, IN 46032–7574.

The above-referenced meeting is open to the public.

Further information may be found at www.misoenergy.org.

The discussions at the meeting described above may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No. EL13–47, FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. and Allegheny Energy Supply Company, LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL13–75, Indicated Load Serving Entities v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER14–503, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL13–88, Northern Indiana Public Service Company v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. and PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER13–2233, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER14–381, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. EL11–34, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. Docket No. EL14–21, Southwest Power Pool, Inc. v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. Docket No. EL14–30, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. v. Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–1844, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER13–1864, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket Nos. ER13–1923, ER13–1938, ER13–1943, ER13–1945, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket Nos. ER13–1924, ER13–1926, ER13–1927, ER13–1936, ER13–1944, ER13–1947, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. Docket Nos. ER13–1937, ER13–1939, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER14–1174, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER14–1713, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. Docket No. ER14–1736, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER14–2059, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER14–2062, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER14–2367, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER14–2368, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. Docket No. ER14–1405, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Docket No. ER14–1406, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. Docket No. ER14–1407, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

For more information, contact Mary Cain, Office of Energy Policy and Innovation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (202) 502–6337 or mary.cain@ferc.gov.

Dated: July 18, 2014.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

 $[FR\ Doc.\ 2014-17754\ Filed\ 7-28-14;\ 8:45\ am]$

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. PF14-8-000]

Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Company, LLC; Notice of Intent To Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement for the Planned Atlantic Sunrise Expansion Project Request for Comments on Environmental Issues, and Notice of Public Scoping Meetings

The staff of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC or Commission) will prepare an environmental impact statement (EIS) that will address the environmental impacts of the Atlantic Sunrise Expansion Project (Project). This planned Project would involve construction and operation of facilities by Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Company, LLC (Transco), a subsidiary of Williams Partners L.P. (Williams), in Pennsylvania, Virginia, Maryland, North Carolina, and South Carolina. The Commission will use this EIS in its decision-making process to determine whether the project is in the public convenience and necessity.

This notice announces the opening of the scoping process that the Commission will use to gather input from the public and interested agencies on the Project. Your input will help the Commission staff determine what issues need to be evaluated in the EIS. Please note that the scoping period will close on August 18, 2014.

You may submit comments in written form or verbally. Further details on how to submit written comments are in the Public Participation section of this notice. In lieu of or in addition to sending written comments, the Commission invites you to attend the public scoping meetings scheduled as follows:

Date and time	Location
August 4, 2014, 7 to 10 PM	Millersville University, Student Memorial Center, 21 South George Street, Millersville, PA 17551.
August 5, 2014, 7 to 10 PM	Lebanon Valley College, Arnold Sports Center, 101 North College Ave., Anneville, PA 17003.
August 6, 2014, 7 to 10 PM	Bloomsburg University, Haas Center for the Arts, 400 East Second Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815.
August 7, 2014, 7 to 10 PM	Lake Lehmon High School, 1128 Old Route 115, Dallas, PA 18612.

Williams staff will be available for an open house from 6:00 to 7:00 p.m., prior to the public scoping meetings at the listed locations.

This notice is being sent to the Commission's current environmental mailing list for this Project. State and local government representatives are asked to notify their constituents of this planned Project and encourage them to comment on their areas of concern.

If you are a landowner receiving this notice, a pipeline company representative may contact you about the acquisition of an easement to construct, operate, and maintain the planned facilities. The company would seek to negotiate a mutually acceptable agreement. However, if the Commission approves the Project, that approval conveys with it the right of eminent